

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### TWELFTH SCHEDULE

Section 222.

#### ENACTMENTS AMENDED

*The Building Restrictions (War-Time Contraventions) Act, 1946*  
(9 & 10 Geo. 6, c. 35)

In section seven, in the definition in subsection (1) of “authority responsible for enforcing planning control”, after the words “Town and Country Planning Act, 1947” there shall be inserted the words “or of paragraph 12 of the Thirteenth Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962”, and the words “under Part III of that Act” shall be omitted; and at the end of subsection (5) there shall be added the words “or by paragraph 12 of the Thirteenth Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962”.

*The Civil Aviation Act, 1949*  
(12, 13 and 14 Geo. 6, c. 67)

In section thirty, in subsection (1), for the words from “arbitration of the tribunal” to “Town and Country Planning Act, 1944” there shall be substituted the words “Lands Tribunal”, and for the words “paragraph 2 of that Schedule” there shall be substituted the words “subsections (2) to (5) of section one hundred and seventy-one of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962”; in subsection (2), for the words from “The said paragraph 2” to “in the case of compensation” there shall be substituted the words “Subsections (2) to (5) of the said section one hundred and seventy-one shall have effect for the purposes of this section as if, in paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of that section, the words ‘is under subsection (2) of the last preceding section, and’ were omitted, and as if, at the end of that paragraph, there were inserted the following paragraph:—

“(d) “, and for the words ” sub-paragraph (4) thereof “there shall be substituted the words ” subsection (5) of that section”.

In the Fourth Schedule, in paragraph 4, for the words from “the First Schedule” to “making of an order under” (in the second place where the last-mentioned words occur in that paragraph) there shall be substituted the words “section one hundred and sixty-nine of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, shall have effect as if any reference in that section to section one hundred and sixty-six of that Act, or to the section under which the order is proposed to be made, included a reference to ”. ; and in paragraph 8, for the words from “the First Schedule” to “making of an order under” (in the second place where the last-mentioned words occur in that paragraph) there shall be substituted the words “section one hundred and sixty-nine of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, shall have effect as if any reference in that section to section one hundred and sixty-eight of that Act, or to the section under which the order is proposed to be made, included a reference to ”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

*The Town Development Act, 1952*  
*(15 & 16 Geo. 6 and 1 Eliz. 2. c. 54)*

In section six, in subsection (1), for the words “1947, has become operative under” there shall be substituted the words “1962, has become operative under the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, or ” ; in subsection (5), for the words “Part IV of the said Act of 1947 ” there shall be substituted the words “Part V of the said Act of 1962 ” ; and for subsection (6) there shall be substituted the following subsection:—

“(6) For the purposes of any enactment (including any enactment contained in this Act) which contains a reference to section sixty-eight of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, or a reference which (by virtue of that Act or of section thirty-eight of the Interpretation Act, 1889) is to be construed as, or as including, a reference to that section, this section shall be treated as forming part of section sixty-eight of the said Act of 1962, and shall in particular be so treated for the purposes of subsection (1) of section seventy-one, subsection (1) of section seventy-four, subsection (2) of section eighty-six and subsection (1) of section eighty-seven of that Act.”

*The Highways Act, 1959*  
*(7 & 8 Eliz. 2. c. 25)*

In section nineteen, in subsection (1), for the words “subsection (4) of section nine of the Special Roads Act, 1949” there shall be substituted the words “section eight of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962 ”.

*The Town and Country Planning Act, 1959*  
*(7 & 8 Eliz. 2. c. 53)*

In section twenty-six, in subsection (5), for paragraph (c) there shall be substituted the following paragraph:—

“(c) to section seventy-eight of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962 (which relates to the disposal of land held for planning purposes)”.